

11-1150-cv(L), 11-1264-cv(CON)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

HUGO GERARDO CAMACHO NARANJO, JAVIER PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE,
STEVEN R. DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER,

Defendants-Appellants.

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE REPUBLIC OF ECUADOR IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

ERIC W. BLOOM
SARAH E. SAUCEDO
MARY E. WEBSTER
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

C. MACNEIL MITCHELL
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166
(212) 294-6700

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Republic of Ecuador

PABLO FAJARDO MENDOZA, LUIS YANZA, FRENTE DE DEFENSA DE LA AMAZONIA, AKA AMAZON DEFENSE FRONT, SELVA VIVA SELVIVA CIA, LTDA, STRATUS CONSULTING, INC., DOUGLAS BELTMAN, ANN MAEST, MARIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, CARLOS GREFA HUATATOCA, CATALINA ANTONIA AGUINDA SALAZAR, LIDIA ALEXANDRA AGUIN AGUINDA, PATRICIO ALBERTO CHIMBO YUMBO, CLIDE RAMIRO AGUINDA AGUNIDA, BEATRIZ MERCEDES GREFA TANGUILA, PATRICIO WILSON AGUINDA AGUNIDA, CELIA IRENE VIVEROS CUSANGUA, FRANCISCO MATIAS ALVARADO YUMBO, FRANCISCO ALVARADO YUMBO, OLGA GLORIA GREFA CERDA, LORENZO JOSE ALVARADO YUMBO, NARCISA AIDA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, BERTHA ANTONIA YUMBO TANGUILA, GLORIA LUCRECIA TANGUI GREFA, FRANCISO VICTOR TANGUILL GREFA, ROSA TERESA CHIMBO TANGUILA, JOSE GABRIEL REVELO LLORE, MARIA CLELIA REASCOS REVELO, MARIA MAGDALENA RODRI BARCENES, JOSE MIGUEL IPIALES CHICAIZA, HELEODORO PATARON GUARACA, LUISA DELIA TANGUILA NARVAEZ, LOURDES BEATRIZ CHIMBO TANGUIL, MARIA HORTENCIA VIVER CUSANGUA, SEGUNDO ANGEL AMANTA MILAN, OCTAVIO ISMAEL CORDOVA HUANCA, ELIAS ROBERTO PIYAHUA PAYAHUAJE, DANIEL CARLOS LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, BENANCIO FREDY CHIMBO GREFA, GUILLERMO VICENTE PAYAGUA LUSITANTE, DELFIN LEONIDAS PAYAGU PAYAGUAJE, ALFREDO DONALDO PAYAGUA PAYAGUAJE, MIGUEL MARIO PAYAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, TEODORO GONZALO PIAGUAJ PAYAGUAJE, FERMIN PIAGUAJE PAYAGUAJE, REINALDO LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, LUIS AGUSTIN PAYAGUA PIAGUAJE, EMILIO MARTIN LUSITAND YAIGUAJE, SIMON LUSITANDE YAIGUAJE, ARMANDO WILFRIDO PIAGUA PAYAGUAJE, ANGEL JUSTINO PIAGUAG LUCITANT,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE UNIFORM FOREIGN COUNTRY MONEY-JUDGMENTS RECOGNITION ACT (“UNIFORM ACT”) WISELY DEFERS TO FOREIGN SYSTEMS OF JUSTICE.....	4
A. The Condemnation Of An Entire Legal System Is A Rarity	4
B. Texaco And Chevron Repeatedly Endorsed The Adequacy Of The Ecuadorian Judicial System	7
II. ECUADORIAN LAW GUARANTEES DUE PROCESS FOR ALL LITIGANTS	10
III. EMPIRICAL DATA DEMONSTRATE THE IMPARTIALITY AND INDEPENDENCE OF THE ECUADORIAN COURTS	12
IV. TWO DECADES OF JUDICIAL REFORMS HAVE ONLY STRENGTHENED THE ECUADORIAN COURTS’ INDEPENDENCE AND COMPETENCE	14
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANALYSIS OF THE BONA FIDES OF THE ECUADORIAN JUSTICE SYSTEM IS FAULTY.....	18
A. Dr. Alvarez Is Not An Independent Expert On The Ecuadorian Judiciary	18
B. The 2004 Dismissal Of The Supreme Court Was Met With Swift Reforms That Were Praised By The International Community.....	19
C. The History Of The Constitutional And Electoral Tribunals Is Irrelevant.....	21
D. The Constituent Assembly Drafted A New Constitution Through The Most Participatory Democratic Exercise In Ecuador’s History, Resulting In A Constitution That Restricts Executive Powers	23

E. The District Court Relied On The Same U.S. State Department Reports That Chevron Disparaged In <i>Aguinda</i>	28
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE & CM/ECF FILING	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) (“ <i>Aguinda I</i> ”)	8, 9, 29
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2002) (“ <i>Aguinda II</i> ”).....	9, 14
<i>Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 625 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>Bank Melli Iran v. Pahlavi</i> , 58 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Bridgeway Corp. v. Citibank</i> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 201 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Chimexim v. Velco Enterprises Ltd.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 206 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	4, 5
<i>Compañía Mexicana Rediodifusora Franteriza v. Spann</i> , 41. F. Supp. 901, 909 (N.D. Tex. 1941).....	5
<i>Hubei Gezhouba Sanlian Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Robinson Helicopter Co., Inc.</i> , No. 09-56629, 2009 WL 2190187 (C.D.Cal. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 2011 WL 1130451 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Application of Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 10-4699, 2011 WL 2023257 (3d Cir. May 25, 2011).....	2
<i>Jota v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Leon v. Millon</i> , 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Osorio v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 665 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 635 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2011).....	7

<i>Paolicelli v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 289 F. App'x 387 (11th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Samyang Food Co., Ltd. v. Pneumatic Scale Corp.</i> , No. 5:05-CV-636, 2005 WL 2711526 (N.D. Ohio 2005)	5
<i>Society of Lloyd's v. Ashenden</i> , 233 F. 3d 473 (7th Cir. 2000)	4
STATE CASES	
<i>CIBC Mellon Trust Co. v. Mora Hotel Corp.</i> , 292 A.D.2d 81 (N.Y. 2002)	4
<i>Tonga Air Servs., Ltd. v. Fowler</i> , 118 Wash. 2d 718 (Wash. 1992)	6
STATE STATUTES	
New York Uniform Foreign Country Money-Judgments Recognition Act, CPLR 5304(a)(1)	4
ECUADORIAN CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
1998 Constitution of the Republic of Ecuador	22, 28
2008 Constitution of the Republic of Ecuador	10, 11, 25, 26, 27, 28
ECUADORIAN LEGAL PROVISIONS	
Cassation Law of the Republic of Ecuador	11
Code of Criminal Proceedings of the Republic of Ecuador	11
Organic Code of the Judiciary of the Republic of Ecuador.....	10, 11
Organic Law of the Judicial Branch of the Republic of Ecuador.....	20
ECUADORIAN CASES	
<i>Rivadeneira, et al.</i> , Case No. 150-209WO, Decision of the National Court of Justice, First Criminal Chamber (June 1, 2011)	13
<i>Texaco Petroleum Co. v. Ministry of Energy and Mines</i> , Case No. 46-2007, Order of the Supreme Court, Second Division in Civil and Commercial Matters (Jan. 22, 2008)	13

Texaco Petroleum Co. v. Ministry of Energy and Mines, Case No. 152-93,
Order of the Superior Court (May 22, 2002).....13

Texaco Petroleum Co. v. Ministry of Energy and Mines, Case No. 153-93,
Order of the Superior Court (May 22, 2002).....13

Texaco Petroleum Co. v. Ministry of Energy and Mines, Case No. 154-93,
Order of the Superior Court (May 21, 2002).....13

Texaco Petroleum Co. v. Ministry of Energy and Mines, Case No. 12-93,
Decision of the Supreme Court, Tax Division (Oct. 17, 2000).....12

Texaco Petroleum Co. v. PetroEcuador, Case No. 2003-0983, Order of the
First Civil Court of Pichincha (Feb. 26, 2007).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andean Community Press Release, *The Monitoring by the Andean
Community Concludes Successfully in Ecuador* (Dec. 1, 2005)21

Carter Center, *Final Report on Ecuador’s Constitutional Referendum* (Oct.
25, 2008)25

Carter Center Press Release, *Carter Center to Observe Ecuador’s
Constitutional Referendum* (Sept. 8, 2008)23

Constituent Assembly of the Republic of Ecuador, Mandate No. 1 (Nov. 30,
2007)24, 25

Constituent Assembly of Nepal, Home Page.....25

Maria Dakolias, *Court Performance Around the World: A Comparative
Perspective*, 2 Yale Hum. Rts. & Dev. L.J. 87 (1999) (reprint of World
Bank Technical Paper No. 430).....15

Peter DeShazo and Juan Enrique Vargas, *Judicial Reform in Latin America*,
CSIS: Policy Papers on the Americas (Sept. 2006).....14

Leandro Despouy, Follow-up Report Submitted By The Special Rapporteur
On The Independence Of Judges And Lawyers, UN Economic and Social
Council, Commission on Human Rights (Jan. 31, 2006)21

Jon Elster, *Forces and Mechanisms in the Constitution-Making Process*, 45
Duke L.J. 364 (1995)25

European Union Election Observation Mission Report and Final Assessment (Oct. 17, 2008)	27
Linn Hamnergren, <i>Fifteen Years of Judicial Reform in Latin America</i> , UNDP (Mar. 2002)	15
Inter-American Commission on Human Rights Annual Report 2005	20, 21
OAS Press Release, <i>Head of OAS Hails Ecuador's Commitment to Change and Dialogue</i> (Nov. 30, 2007)	23
Official Communication from Internal Revenue Service of the Republic of Ecuador (May 31, 2011)	12
Statement by Spanish Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Cooperation (Nov. 30, 2005)	21
U.S. Department of State, <i>2009 Human Rights Report: Ecuador</i>	28
U.S. Department of State Press Statement (Nov. 30, 2005)	21
